OP \$1065.00 4917835

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM503943

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent		12/31/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARMSTRONG HARDWOOD FLOORING COMPANY		
Street Address:	2500 Columbia Avenue		
City:	Lancaster		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	17604-3001		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4917835	ADDISON		
Registration Number:	1802740	AMERICAN HOME SERIES		
Registration Number:	2145029	AUSTIN PLANK		
Registration Number:	2329141	BAYPORT		
Registration Number:	1015606	BRUCE		
Registration Number:	1268826	BRUCE		
Registration Number:	1564541	BRUCE		
Registration Number:	2115966	BRUCE		
Registration Number:	0266804	BRUCE		
Registration Number:	3128857	CAPELLA		
Registration Number:	2613437	CAPELLA		
Registration Number:	1696951	CARUTH		
Registration Number:	1508800	DARK 'N' RICH		
Registration Number:	2324216	DOVER		
Registration Number:	1503942	DURA SATIN		
Registration Number:	1503943	DURA-LUSTER		
Registration Number:	1811793	DURA-LUSTER		
Registration Number:	0892676	FOAM-TILE		
Registration Number:	4826424	FRISCO		
		TRADEMARK		

900479626 REEL: 006514 FRAME: 0289

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2329143	HARBORLIGHT		
Registration Number:	0664613	"HARTCO"		
Registration Number:	0732899	HARTCO		
Registration Number:	1738882	HARTGUARD		
Registration Number:	1710769	HARTWOOD		
Registration Number:	2171573	HUNTINGTON PLANK		
Registration Number:	1478721	JACKSON SQUARE		
Registration Number:	2329142	KENNEDALE		
Registration Number:	1918851	KINGSFORD STRIP		
Registration Number:	1575955	LITE 'N' NATURAL		
Registration Number:	1585684	MANCHESTER		
Registration Number:	2117843	NATURAL REFLECTIONS		
Registration Number:	2329144	NORTHSHORE		
Registration Number:	4826428	PLANO		
Registration Number:	2248734	ROBBINS		
Registration Number:	1768077	SOMERSET PLANK		
Registration Number:	2326279	SPRINGDALE		
Registration Number:	1585686	STERLING		
Registration Number:	1587849	STERLING PRESTIGE PLANK		
Registration Number:	2326280	SUMMERSIDE		
Registration Number:	2359786	SUMMIT HILL		
Registration Number:	1834641	WEAR MASTER		
Registration Number:	1478720	WESTMINSTER		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044448847

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-343-2000

Email: ksaltrick@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: McGuireWoods LLP **Address Line 1:** 201 N. Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Attention: Ingrid McClintock

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ingrid McClintock	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Ingrid McClintock
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=28 BOA Armstrong Flooring - 2018 Release for Trademarks (Armstrong Hardwood)#page1.tif

source=28 BOA Armstrong Flooring - 2018 Release for Trademarks (Armstrong Hardwood)#page2.tif source=28 BOA Armstrong Flooring - 2018 Release for Trademarks (Armstrong Hardwood)#page3.tif source=28 BOA Armstrong Flooring - 2018 Release for Trademarks (Armstrong Hardwood)#page4.tif source=28 BOA Armstrong Flooring - 2018 Release for Trademarks (Armstrong Hardwood)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of December 31, 2018, is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., with offices located at One Bryant Park, New York, New York 10036, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Assignor"), in favor of ARMSTRONG FLOORING, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices located at 2500 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17604-3001, ARMSTRONG HARDWOOD FLOORING COMPANY, a Tennessee corporation with offices located at 2500 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17604-3001, ARMSTRONG WOOD PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices located at 2500 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17604-3001 and AFI LICENSING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with offices located at 2500 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17604-3001 (together, the "Assignees").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Assignees and the Assignor are parties to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2016 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignees granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> (collectively, the "**Trademark Collateral**") to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 17, 2016 at Reel/Frame No. 5900/0736; and

WHEREAS, the Assignees desire that the Assignor terminate and release its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and reassigns and transfers to the Assignees all right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in the Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 3. Recordation. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignees, or the Assignees' authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Assignor hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Assignees any further documents and to do such other acts that the Assignees (or their respective agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Assignees' sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Assignees' right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignees have caused this Release to be executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Assignor

Name:

William J. Wilson

Title:

Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks-Armstrong Hardwood Flooring]

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	<u>REG.</u> <u>NO.</u>	REG. DATE	<u>OWNER</u>
ADDISON	4917835	3/15/2016	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
AMERICAN HOME SERIES	1802740	11/2/1993	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
AUSTIN PLANK	2145029	3/17/1998	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
BAYPORT	2329141	3/14/2000	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
BRUCE	1015606	7/15/1975	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
BRUCE	1268826	3/6/1984	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
BRUCE	1564541	11/7/1989	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
BRUCE	2115966	11/25/1997	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
BRUCE	0266804	2/4/1930	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
CAPELLA	3128857	8/15/2006	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
CAPELLA	2613437	8/27/2002	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
CARUTH	1696951	6/23/1992	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
DARK 'N' RICH	1508800	10/18/1988	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
DOVER	2324216	2/29/2000	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
DURA SATIN	1503942	9/13/1988	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
DURA-LUSTER	1503943	9/13/1988	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
DURA-LUSTER	1811793	12/21/1993	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
FOAM-TILE	0892676	6/16/1970	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
FRISCO	4826424	10/6/2015	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
HARBORLIGHT	2329143	3/14/2000	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
"HARTCO"	0664613	7/22/1958	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
HARTCO	0732899	6/19/1962	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
HARTGUARD	1738882	12/8/1992	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
HARTWOOD	1710769	8/25/1992	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
HUNTINGTON PLANK	2171573	07/07/1998	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
JACKSON SQUARE	1478721	3/1/1988	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
KENNEDALE	2329142	3/14/2000	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
KINGSFORD STRIP	1918851	9/12/1995	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
LITE 'N' NATURAL	1575955	1/9/1990	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
MANCHESTER	1585684	3/6/1990	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
NATURAL REFLECTIONS	2117843	12/02/1997	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
NORTHSHORE	2329144	3/14/2000	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
PLANO	4826428	10/6/2015	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
ROBBINS	2248734	6/1/1999	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
SOMERSET PLANK	1768077	4/27/1993	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company

[Schedule I to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK	<u>REG.</u> <u>NO.</u>	REG. DATE	<u>OWNER</u>
SPRINGDALE	2326279	3/7/2000	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
STERLING	1585686	3/6/1990	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
STERLING PRESTIGE PLANK	1587849	3/20/1990	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
SUMMERSIDE	2326280	3/7/2000	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
SUMMIT HILL	2359786	6/20/2000	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
WEAR MASTER	1834641	5/3/1994	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
WESTMINSTER	1478720	3/1/1988	Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
BRUCE Colony Collection	TM		Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
CENTURY ESTATE	TM		Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
HERITAGE HEIGHTS	TM		Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
HIGHGROVE MANOR	TM		Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
RURAL LIVING	TM		Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company
VITALE	TM		Armstrong Hardwood Flooring Company

RECORDED: 12/31/2018